7.1 It appears that the benefit of Sr. No. 20 of Notification No. 57/2017 dated 

30.06.2017 is not available to the Importer and it resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 

17,57,172/-. Therefore, it appeared that the short levy of duty to the tune of Rs. 

17,57,172/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Seventy 

Two Only ) as detailed in table-1 was liable to be recovered from the said Importer under 

Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 along-with interest in terms of Section 28AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962.   

8. It appeared, therefore, that the said importer has knowingly and intentionally